Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Records of children to be kept by Board of Control.—That Section 4624, General Statutes 1923, be hereby amended to read as follows:

4624. The board shall cause to be kept at the home a record, containing the names, ages and residences of all children received; the names, residence, occupation and character, so far as known, of the living parents; the record of military or naval service of the parents, if any, in the force of the United States, with a separate index thereof; the date of reception, and of adoption or indenture, with the name. occupation and residence of the person with whom the child is placed; the date and cause of the cancellation of any contract; the date and cause of discharge; and a brief history of each child during minority.

Approved April 19, 1927.

## CHAPTER 285—S. F. No. 902.

An act to amend Section 4365, General Statutes 1923, relating to the extending of relief by the soldiers home board of the Minnesota Soldiers Home.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Widow, deserted wife or minor childrenrelief.—That Section 4365. General Statutes 1923 be hereby amended so as to read as follows:

4365. In addition to the persons to whom the soldiers' home board is now authorized to extend relief outside the Minnesota soldiers' home from the soldiers' relief fund, the board is hereby authorized to extend relief, outside the home, to the widow, deserted wife or any minor child under fourteen years of age of any honorably discharged ex-soldier, ex-sailor, or ex-marine who served in the army or navy of the United State during the War of the Rebellion, or World War provided any such widow or deserted wife is more than fifty-five (55) years of age and shall have married her soldier husband prior to the year of 1903; provided, further, that no such relief shall be granted under the provisions of this act to any person unless he or she shall have been a resident of the state of Minnesota for at least five (5) years next preceding his or her application for such relief. The granting of such relief and the extent and character thereof shall in all cases be in the discretion of the board and subject to such terms as it may prescribe.

Approved April 19, 1927.